

No. 22-096

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT  
BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

CENTRO DE PERIODISMO INVESTIGATIVO, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

TIMOTHY W. MUNGOVAN  
JOHN E. ROBERTS  
WILLIAM D. DALSEN  
ADAM L. DEMING  
KATHLEEN M. RITTER  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
One International Place  
Boston, MA 02110  
(617) 526-9600

MARTIN J. BIENENSTOCK  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK D. HARRIS  
SHILOH A. RAINWATER  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
Eleven Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 969-3000  
mbienenstock@proskauer.com

LUCAS KOWALCZYK  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
70 West Madison Street,  
Suite 3800  
Chicago, IL 60602  
(312) 962-3550

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. BOTH PUERTO RICO AND THE BOARD  
POSSESS SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY  
FROM SUIT IN FEDERAL COURT .....3

A. The Court Should Not Address the  
Question of Puerto Rico’s Sovereign  
Immunity.....3

B. Sovereign Governments Are  
Immune from Compulsory Process  
in All Courts .....4

C. Puerto Rico Enjoys Immunity in  
Federal Court .....8

D. CPI’s Rule Would Yield Perverse  
and Destabilizing Results.....13

E. The Clear-Statement Rule Applies  
to Puerto Rico.....13

II. PROMESA CONTAINS NO CLEAR AND  
UNMISTAKABLE LANGUAGE  
SHOWING A CONGRESSIONAL  
INTENT TO ABROGATE SOVEREIGN  
IMMUNITY.....15

A. Inferential Arguments Cannot  
Satisfy the Clear-Statement Rule .....15

B. CPI’s Arguments Do Not Show an  
Intent to Abrogate.....17

C. CPI's "Design" Argument Is Misguided.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020) .....	5
<i>Ambac Assurance Corp. v. FOMB</i> , 20-ap-68 (D.P.R.) .....	20
<i>Asociación Puertorriqueña De Profesores Universitarios v. Univ. of P.R.</i> , 632 B.R. 1 (D.P.R. 2021) .....	19
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) .....	19
<i>Autonomous Mun. of San Juan v. FOMB</i> , 19-cv-01474 (D.P.R.) .....	20
<i>Beers v. Arkansas</i> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 527 (1858) .....	4
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991) .....	19
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974) .....	10
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009) .....	16
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989) .....	15, 22
<i>Ex parte New York</i> , 256 U.S. 490 (1921) .....	7

<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>Examining Bd. of Eng's, Architects &amp; Surveyors v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976) .....	10
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012) .....	13, 17
<i>FOMB v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020) .....	8, 9, 10, 20
<i>France v. Connor</i> , 161 U.S. 65 (1896) .....	14
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019) .....	4, 6, 12
<i>Great N. Life Ins. Co. v. Read</i> , 322 U.S. 47 (1944) .....	6
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890) .....	6
<i>Hernández-Montañez v. FOMB</i> , 18-ap-90 (D.P.R.) .....	20
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997) .....	14
<i>Inter-Island Steam Nav. Co. v. Territory of Haw.</i> , 305 U.S. 306 (1938) .....	14
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987) .....	13
<i>Kawananakoa v. Polyblank</i> , 205 U.S. 349 (1907) .....	7

<i>Kimel v. Fla. Board of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000) .....	15, 21
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997) .....	21
<i>Memphis &amp; C. R.R. Co. v. Tennessee</i> , 101 U.S. 337 (1880) .....	5
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014) .....	5, 12, 13
<i>Nathan v. Virginia</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 77 (C.P. Phila. Cnty. 1781) .....	6
<i>Nev. Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003) .....	16
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979) .....	12
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 122 (1869) .....	5
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991) .....	5
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021) .....	7
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	7
<i>Porto Rico v. Emmanuel</i> , 235 U.S. 251 (1914) .....	9
<i>Porto Rico v. Ramos</i> , 232 U.S. 627 (1914) .....	9

<i>Porto Rico v. Rosaly y Castillo</i> , 227 U.S. 270 (1913).....	1, 8, 9
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sánchez Valle</i> , 579 U.S. 59 (2016).....	passim
<i>Puerto Rico v. Shell Co.</i> , 302 U.S. 253 (1937).....	1, 9
<i>Rivera-Schatz v. FOMB</i> , 18-ap-81 (D.P.R.).....	20
<i>Rodriguez v. Popular Democratic Party</i> , 457 U.S. 1 (1982).....	1, 10
<i>Rosselló Nevares v. FOMB</i> , 18-ap-80 (D.P.R.).....	21
<i>Sancho Bonet v. Yabucoa Sugar Co.</i> , 306 U.S. 505 (1939).....	8
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold</i> <i>Res. v. Wold Eng'g, P.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986).....	5, 12
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	4
<i>UTIER v. Ortiz Vazquez</i> , 435 F. Supp. 3d 377 (D.P.R. 2020) .....	19
<i>Vázquez Garced v. FOMB</i> , 20-ap-80 (D.P.R.).....	20
<b>STATUTES</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 106 .....	20
20 U.S.C. § 1403(a).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7(a)(1) .....	21
48 U.S.C. § 2125 .....	18, 21, 22

48 U.S.C. § 2126 .....	passim
48 U.S.C. § 2141 .....	20
48 U.S.C. § 2142 .....	20
48 U.S.C. § 2161(a) .....	20

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency</i> , 90 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010) .....	16
William Baude & Stephen E. Sachs, <i>The Misunderstood Eleventh Amendment</i> , 169 U. Pa. L. Rev. 609 (2021) .....	7
3 <i>Debates on the Constitution</i> (J. Elliot ed. 1876) .....	6
William N. Eskridge, Jr. & Philip P. Frickey, <i>Foreword: Law as Equilibrium</i> , 108 Harv. L. Rev. 26 (1994) .....	14
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 81 (A. Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	4, 6
1 Roger Foster, <i>A Treatise on Federal Practice</i> (6th ed. 1920) .....	10
